July,1992 AX-1

AX-1 SERVICE NOTES

First Edition DISASSEMBLY/$M &5 3%
TABLE OF CONTENTS BHX Page
SPECIFICATIONS » s ssrmrrrrrrerrrrrsnnannnns FAE cr e s 1
DISASSEMBLY -+--rrcreerrerristnensananansuns ﬁﬁgﬁ;ﬁ ...................................... 1
BLOCK DIAGRAM * s s rsemmsnanerersnnnssannns 70 R I R R R 1
LOCATION OF CONTROLS =vrrrrerrrrennennns INRIVEREBI] »vovrrvenrernrrnnnenanncnnnnannes 2
KEYBOARD PARTS LIST rrereeeeressrrensennns e - JACE ) B Gl N 3
RESTORING THE FACTORY PRESETS =-++----- Z7I )= Ty b F=—20OO-KEE -3 < =
PARTS LIST EXPLODED VIEW (NO.1) == xxx====x- SDEER (ZD 1) BHIN—Y U X PR sererarananana.. 4
PARTS LIST EXPLODED VIEW (N0.2) --=+------"- SRR (ZMD2) BIN—YUX P rereeeeennns 4, 5 =
PARTS LIST srsrrrrrrrsnenarannaessnnnnanssnns AR A By G N R R 5 [
CONTROLS PCB ASS'Y (or CONTROLS BOARD)--+ CONTROLS PCB ASS'Y (or CONTROLS BOARD) --- 6 N f i =
PITCH BENDER ASS'Y {(or PITCH BENDER BOARD)--- PITCH BENDER ASS'Y (or PITCH BENDER BOARD) --- 7 @ )
CONTACT PCB ASS'Y w/RUBBER CONTACT -+ CONTACT PCB ASS'Y w/RUBBER CONTACT ----- 8
(or CONTACT BOARD) (or CONTACT BOARD)
CPU PCB ASS'Y (or CPUBOARD) ---r--===rrr-- CPU PCB ASS'Y (or CPUBOARD) =r==x=sserenr-- 9
VCDATA **rrrrerrossnenasssnssnsannsnnnassnss T .~ T 10
SPECIFICATIONS /ﬁ:ﬁ © SILKSCREENED BOTTOM CABINET ASSY REMOVAL SCREW.
OKEYBOARD ....ooossooeooeeeveereeeeeseees e eeeensseseeeeeeoe : 45 keys dynamic sensitive. ® 2.9x6mm Self Tap Screw TCTCPRBZx16pcs.
©OSOUND SOURCE  .........c.occoeiiieceeeeeen : Completely compatible with
Roland GS Format.
OUSER PATCHES ..o 1 32.
OCURRENT DRAW ........ooooooooooooreeeeeoereoe - 80mA(DC 9V).
OBATTERY LIFE ... : Approximately 25 hours.
(use alkaline battery type.) )
NOTE:These figures will vary depending on 1 V. 3 4 e, & 7 a2 o (| 17 T4
the actual conditions of use.
T A R D ‘ A
DIMENSIONS...........cooooieee e, : 39-3/4(W)x 7-11/16(D)x 4(H) inches fa Y .
i 1010(v§/>x)195<o>x 1(02)(H>(m)m ' BLOCK DIAGRAM/Z7 0O 7
(@17 16 Ibs 10 0z./3 kg. R S S L I
©OACCESSORIES. ... : Owner's Manual :PN0.K6018124 : 000 : 45 KEY : LEDS
(English/German/French/ltalian/Japanese) g ZC400431FU RISP39124 | e L e i [NV .
MIDI Guide :PN0.K6018109 ~~ L ? { | :
MIDI Cable 5m (black) PN0.J3439116 oo HE o= T s
Alkaline Battery MN1500 (PN ; = M | :
NOTE:The below parts are supplied as EEE E— Eés WESLW ig:’si
replacement instead of above parts. : mask | |eevecn T o
F: RO IS G L A sERE M E LRV TR ! CPU 1 o
DEEA ST T, | | *V—'—} ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Battery SUM-3S :PN0.12569105 | A e R ‘
QOPTIONS ...t : AC Adaptor ACA series. D o LEPS
P 2@6—7 o MATRIX
; . . C
| e SWITCH o
MATRIX é
| : : . POWER SUPPLY V H;\
5 3 ! BENDER DATA
. w2 MAN BOARD | = MR

=Roland 17059653 Printed in Japan(AGDO) (CR) 1



AX-1 July,1992

LOCATION OF CONTROLS//NIJVECIER]

ROUND TAB (BLACK
( : SILKSCREENED TOP CABINET ASSY

——H=9.12 :
SIDE A
(K2478123) (7695106000)
—LED (ORANGE) *
3GL3H58
(15029259)
l
@}CDNTRQL PIAND CHR PERC ORGAN BUITAR BASS STRINGS :,Mﬁ'm[\;fm fm ‘P:E ‘iYN LERD SYN PRD ;:N SFX \::/‘MC \‘:fECUSSIVESFX LowER UerER  LoNER treeR cors eevers
L& ui @e 3 4 @s us o’ @s g pd " @? st E« gls (lsE & & - & = X V
N 7NN /AN AN /AN NN /AN /NN AN/ AN /AN

SLI DER POT_ WRITE 7-32 1 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 ] o ENTER  MIDI/PARAM CC 3R CC OO0 FROGRAM DATA ENTRY PATCH EOiT KBD MODE

90mm /—— e T T e T

(J3339102)

MODULATION BAR
(K2148103)
1 ] L— — L—J — L —1 — — L—1 — L — E— a—  — i L —J L — L—
MI |
LED (ORANGE) LED (ORANGE) —KEYBOARD ASSY M3x17mm PITCH SCREW TCTSC
3GL3H58 3GL3H58 (7695105000) PP
(15029259) ROUND TAB (BLACK) (15029259)
H=8.3
(K2478122)

ROUND TAB (BLACK) \ /
H=13.5 l

(K2478124)

SILKSCREENED KNOB ASSY M3x17mm PITCH SCREW TCTSC

(7695111000) ) SIDE A SILKSCREENED BOTTOM CABINET ASSY
(7695107000)

MIDI_QuUT

O@O @N % DNP%%FF

POWER SWITCH
— SSSP 12114R

(w]
s}

DIN SOCKET(5P) — (13159111)
(13429697) L CORD HOOK
(22365708)

DC-SUPPLY SOCKET
HEC0470-01-630
(13449711)



July,1992 AX-1

KEYBOARD PARTS LIST/&#&/x—Y U X b

NO. PARTS NUMBER PARTS NAME
D 22178226 ..o, KEY SPRING
@) J257912B oo s NATURAL KEY C5 (DO)
J2579124 oot NATURAL KEY D6 (RE)
J2579125 oooeoeeeeeeeeeeeee oo NATURAL KEY E7 (MI)
J2579126 ..o ee e ereeseenees NATURAL KEY F1 (FA)
J2579127 oo NATURAL KEY G2 (SOL)
J2579128 ..ot ee e ees e NATURAL KEY A3 (LA) .
J2579129 oot ee e NATURAL KEY B4 (Sl)
J2579180 oo eeeneine NATURAL KEY C8 (DO fin)
J257913T oo seeseeees NATURAL KEY E7 (MI iniz)
B 22578318 oo eee e SHARP KEY
N HREAIREE e 2.9X 8mm FIX SCREW TCTCPRBZ
@_v* (SCREW NO.206142908)
22185238 ... ee s eeenens RUBBER CONTACT (12P)
EJ 2218528 ....vvvoeeveeeeseeees e eeeeesees e e s ese e esees s eseeesees RUBBER CONTACT (13P)
HHEEIEEE Lo eeee e ssee e ee e es e s st seeeneenes RUBBER CONTACT ( 8P)

NOTE:We can not supply "RUBBER CONTACT (8P)".
We can supply "RUBBER CONTACT (12P) as
replacement parts. Please use it and cut
as per drawing.

7£:"RUBBER CONTACT (8P)"i . fiiis L T ¥ A DT
EELTT 3V HiEAENRm & L Tid,"RUBBER
‘ : . CONTACT (12P)"# i L F T KD L H 1. 8> T
Lo S HHLTTF S,
: ‘ : 7695104000 ....oovveieieeieieeeieeeeiee e CONTACT PCB ASSY (W/RUBBER CONTACT)
or CONTACT BOARD ASSY

J281910T o PLASTIC CHASSIS (45KEYS)

J2B99127 ..ot ADHESIVE RUBBER 8x2.5x636mm

22158789 ... e GUIDE BUSHING

B
I
B

|
™

KEYBOARRD WITH 45 KEYS
TP7-BA SHARP-END KEY

-
] - RESTORING THE FACTORY PRESETS/
E -~ N - “~
Z79b )= Tty b - F=20O0-FDFXk
X f
6355 / 1. Switch on your instrument keeping the tab "WRITE" 1. [WRITE]R Y v 2L, BREZ W T Z 3,
/ pressed.
\ MI 00/ 2. All 32 Factory Patched will be restored into your musical 2. §RTO7 77 M) —F =825, u— FENET,
device.
3. During the restoring procedure, the LEDs on the panel 3. U= N/ SRV DT RTOLEDY HE L 7,
@ will blink until the operation is over.
4. The restoring procedure requires 30 seconds 4. F30M T — FPRTLEY,
______________________________________________________________________ approximately.
ir_ ¥X¥ CUT AND ASSEMBLY OF RUBBER CONTACTS !
i | NOTE : When switched on, your instrument will be T BETANSL EHEIMIC [y F1] IR FT,
i P RUBBER CONTRCT | automatically set to"Patch 1".
i I—__(CUT AS PER DRHWING]*\ 12 P RUBBER CONTARCT 12 P RUBBER CONTACT 13 P RUBBER CONTACT !
| Lo - Bleelelsee + BleelRie el e + Bieed J+ Jeieeiee] |
i / 8 P RUBBER CONTACT !
L _




AX-1 July,1992

PARTS LIST FOR EXPLODED VIEW (NO1)/ PARTS LIST FOR EXPLODED VIEW (NO2)/
+3, AN )
SRR (ZD1)BN=Y )X b DER (ZD2)B/N—Y U X b
[PARTS]
No. Parts Name Parts Number P :
(D) Round TAB (black) H=9.12 .......cccovvrrmmmriiininiens : K2478123
(2 Round TAB (black) H=8.3.......cccccewrmmrrmimmminnareoens : K2478122 PARTIC. X
(3) Pitch Bender Assy (or Pitch Bender PCB Assy)....... : 7695103000 ?\@
(@) EXINSION SPIING crrrrvvvvvveverevnerssssresesseneeseeseseessnsss - K2178101 Y
(B) MOAUIALION BA «....eecercereecerceceniisiesninsansie e 1 K2148103
(8) Slider Pot. QOMM ......cuccrcrvirieeremmeensennisrssssnisinies 1 J3339102
(@) Contact Holder + SeNSOr........c..coumurmermeinsrisnisinsnns 1 K1188118
CONLAC F/SENSON «..ovevcevrevereee e : 22025256
(3) RUDDET SENSO ...eeovereerriieeiicieeeiiseiesecensasnsseeeos : 22185229
Spring and Bar HOlder ...........cconvirmmnininreneines KBS (+)
D Hex. Spacer F/LED H=8.8.......cccoveurveeinnrinennicens : K2168107
{2 Hex. Spacer F/LED H=12.......ccoumirmnmmcrinniniceenene : K2168105
@@ LED(orange) 3GL3HBS8 .........covcuermrriinmcienririieniaeins : 15029259
SWitch EVQ-QVT 05Gi......coevreeeeeereeee e : 13129753RI
{9 Controls PCB Assy (or Controls Board Assy) .......... 1 7695102000
Vibr. Damping Form (599x 20X 2Mm) ..........cccceveee K228 HZ (+)
47 Vibr. Damping Form ( 75X 49X 2MmM) .....ccoevrieneecen. (K228 ()
Vibr. Damping Form ( 60X 36X 2MM) ....cocevreieienens TRK228SHG (*)
Silkscreened Top Cabinet ASSY .......cvueerveruiererrenenns : 7695106000
@0 Spacer F/LED H=0.9 E/D 5.5 .......cccovrmmmrirrirecennens : K2168104
[SCREW]

(A) 2.9x 8mm Self Tap. Screw TCTCPRBZ

M3 x16mm Pitch Screw TCTC

(© M3 x10mm Pitch Screw TCTC

(E) 3MA Nut H=3

(F) Spacer H=6 I/D 3.5 E/D 8 (PNo.K2168106)
@ Plastic Washer Th.2 E/D 13

(*):Not available as replacement parts.
(#): ZDEHFDON TV A A HETRTES Y LA,

PARTIC. X



AX-1

July,1992
[PARTS] KNOB,BUTTON,/ V<7 X, K& > INDUCTOR,COIL,FILTER /1 > & 7 &, 1, T4 &~
No. Parts Name Parts Number 7695111000 SILKSCREENED KNOB ASSY 12449382R1  PLT1-R53C NOISE SUP.
(D Round TAB (01ack) H=13.5 ..o 1 K2478124 K2478122 ROUND TAB (BLACK) H=8.3 12449370 SBT-0160W NOISE SUP.
@) Silkscreened Knob A « 7695111000 K2478124 ROUND TAB (BLACK) H=13.5 12449326 SBT-0460 NOISE SUP.
1 ene nol SSY i, : K2478123 ROUND TAB (BLACK) H=9.12 13529187 ELKTR391CA NOISE SUP.
® Support F/Keyboard Spacer ..........cccoveeevirieniienen, KBS0 (%) 12449380 EXC-ELDR25V NOISE SUP.
(@) DIN SOCKE (BP)...oovveeverreeereeeereeesroeesrssesserssssansenn : 13429697 SWITCH, X1 v
(5 DC-Supply Socket HEC0470-01-630 ...................... - 13449711 - CRYSTAL,RESONATOR /7 1) 2 5 ). RiRF
. 13129753RI  EVQ-QVT 05 -
@ Power Switch SSSP12114A ... : 13159111 13159111 SSSP12114A POWER SWITCH 15299112R1  8MHZ CERAMIC
(@) Power SOCKE BIOCK..........o..veeeerevrreeresseseeresseenenas : 13429823RlI
- Varnished Socket Holder ..........cooccvieveiiininiiieene 1 7695110000 JACK,SOCKET /S v 5. Yy b CONNECTOR,/ 1%V 2 —
CPU PCB Assy (or CPU Board AsSY) ......ccccccceennnen. 1 7695101000
13449711 HEC0470-01-630 DG-SUPPLY SOCKET 18419677RI AMP C/1.27 (16P) FEMALE CONN.
Battery Cover (red) ........ocoeeviiinciniiiicecee e 1 7695109000 13429697 5p DIN SOCKET J3429113 C/1.25-H (16P) FEMALE CONN.
@D Neutral Serial Number Plate - K2528102 (+) J3429m14 C1.25-H (22P) FEMALE CONN.
Strip F/Belt Holder ...........coecceee. LRSS (¢ SN —
© strip ) BENDER UNIT /N8 —« 1= b WIRING,CABLE,/ 7 ¥ >4, =7
3 Male Lock for Belt . RO (%)
BAHETY HOIGE cvvvvvooveeeeeee e eeeeseeereeeeeeeoeeeeeeseeeseeeeees - J2209101 7695103000 PITCH BENDER ASSY (OR PITCH BENDER PCB ASSY) 23488545 FLAT CABLE ASSY (16P) (18)
NOTE:Replacement "PITCH BENDER ASSY" include the following parts. 7695108000 FLAT CABLE ASSY (16P) (24)
@ Spacer 3M ART. SJ5012 (Rubber Foot).................... 1 22358155 . ;l;;:}riéo the "EXPLODED VlegF _}I:I%‘CI-; ffg?fR ;SfY"(PA) for details. J3469146 FLEX. CABLE 1.25B (46P) 42cm
Silkscreened Bot iNEt ASSY .o . A:AA{EA'PITCH BENDER ASSY"i3 T aCOBBGmE S 4 £ 70 J3469147 FLEX. CABLE 1.25B (22P) 16cm
i tom Cabinet Assy 7695107000 S£##12."PITCH BENDER ASSY/AHR"(P.4) 2 SR L TT &L,
@ Copper Strip 0.5X 10X 20 MM ...ccoeriiiiiieeeieeeeee, T RK3HE8H32 (*) J3339102  90mm SLIDER POT.
; ) 22185229 RUBBER SENSOR SCREW,/ % J%
snffeng for frc.)nt ....................................................... KRS (%) B R S oNBOR
Chassis for Stiffener..........cocceeevniineie e (K88 HT (%) K2178101 EXTENSION SPRING 2.2X 6mm SELF TAP. SCREW TCTC (SCREW NO.201132206)
; . K2148103 MODULATION BAR 2.9X10mm SELF TAP. SCREW TCTC (SCREW NO.201132910
20 SHffeNEr fOr NECK ..........eevveeereeeeoeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeenee TR () K1188118 CONTACT HOLDER + SENSOR P—— 2.9X 6mm SELF TAP. SCREW TCTCPRBZ (SCREW NO.206142906)
@ Vibr. Damping Foam (39x 83X 2mm) .........cc.ccevenene (RK2268H3 (*) K2168104 SPACER F/LED H=0.9 E/D 5.5 2.9X 8mm SELF TAP. SCREW TCTCPRBZ (SCREW NO.206142908)
. K2168107 HEX. SPACER F/LED H=8.8 o M3X10 mm PITCH SCREW TCTC (SCREW NO.215133010)
@ Keyboard Assy (45KEYS).......cvrmririnriciinininnininiin 1 7695105000 13129753R1 EVQ-QVT 05G Hnnons M3X16 mm PITCH SCREW TCTC (SCREW NO.215133016)
@3 Flex. Cable 1.25B (46P) 42CM .........ccocoruureurrernrnenenns : J3469146 M3X17 mm PITCH SCREW TCTSC (SCREW NO.217133017)
) 3MA NUT H=3 (SCREW NO.260133003)
@ Female Conn. C/1.25 -H (16P ) ....ccovveciiiiiiiicecee 13429113 KEYBOARD,/ #8355 &, PLASTIC WASHER TH.2 E/D 13 (SCREW N0.271991001)
65 Flex. Cable 1.25B (22P) 16cm .. J3469147 TOOTHED WASHER I/D 3 (SCREW NO.273990001)
Fema nn. C/1.25 - P) o, : 7695105000 KEYBOARD ASSY
(Z le Conn. C/1.25 -H (22P) J3429114 NOTE:See "KEYBOARD PARTS LIST'(P.3) for details. MISCELLANEOUS / Z Ot
384012 "KEYBOARD PARTS LIST'(P.3)# 2L TT &L, 2168106 SPACER H=6 /D 3.5 E/D 8
[SCREW] K2168105 HEX. SPACER F/LED H=12
K2168104 SPACER F/LED H=0.9 E/D 5.5
(® 2.9x 8mm Self Tap. Screw TCTCPRBZ PCB ASSY,/ EAR5EMK & K2168107 HEX. SPACER F/LED H=8.8
M3 x17mm Pitch Screw TCTSC J2159102 PLASTIC RIVET SRB055
(® Toothed Washer D 7695401000 CPU PCB ASSY (OR CPU BOARD ASSY) J2209101 BATTERY HOLDER
oothed Washer I/D 3 7695102000 CONTROLS PCB ASSY (OR CONTROLS BOARD ASSY) 22185229  RUBBER SENSOR
(®) 3MA Nut H=3 22925256 CONTACT F/SENSOR
o ic K1188116 BATTERY CONNECTION
() Plastic Rivet SRB055 K2178101 EXTENSION SPRING
(D 2.9x10mm Self Tap. Screw TCTC K5258101 ZC400431FU MASK CPU IC3 on CPU Eﬂ ;‘31‘10: ggﬁ?:é;'gg&’g SENSOR
15239124 SSC1000 GATE ARRAY(KEY SCAN.) IC4 on CPU +
© 2.9x 6mm Self Tap. Screw TCTCPRBZ 15169550RI  74HC138 3 to 8 DEMULTIPLEXER IC7 on CPU 13429823RI  POWER SOCKET BLOCK
(M) 2.2x 6Bmm Self Tap. Screw TCTC 15169334H0  74LS05P HEX O.C. INVERTER IC2 on CPU
15219183 M51953AL RESETIC IC1 on CPU .
@ Cord HOOk (PN022365708) 15199559RlI TD62506P BUFFER IC5 on CPU ACCESSORIES(Standard)/%ﬁﬁE:‘::n':
(*):Not available as replacement parts. 15199560R  TD62305AP BUFFER IC6 on CPU
()2 DEIAT T B 5 5 MK R CLE 2 ) £ 42 A K6018126 OWNER'S MANUAL(ENGLISH/GERMANY/FRENCH/ITALY/JAPANESE)
*) 12 SOVT W ARSI Hi B s o — o as K6018109 MIDI GUIDE
24—
TRANSISTOR/ 5 > Y X % J3439116 MIDI CABLE (BLACK) 5m
] J2319101 BLACK BELT (1.6m)
Jg::;}g?m E(D3/357610CB ko ko ko MN1500 ALKALINE BATTERY
NOTE:The below parts are supplied as replacement instead
o “ of above parts.
PARTS LIST//x—>Y 1) X k DIODE,/ % 1 # — K Ve ERRO R L. L E A
) WIEHEMS L LTE, TrRodSIHmSnEy
15029259 3GL3H58 LED(ORANGE) 12569105 Alkaline Battery SUM-3S
15019345R1  BZX79C 5.6V ZENER (5.6V
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING 15019158R IN-4001
When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.
The parts markedAha‘fe' QTY PART NUMBER DIESCF{IPTION 15019159RI 1N-4148
safety-related characteristics. Ex. 10 20575241 Sharp Key
Use only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange)
replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or RESISTOR. &1
22 FOER even undelivered replacement.
APROTOERBE, T2 - VBT ET b AL 13910103 S.L.8X10K +C RESISTOR ARRAY
BB TOBNILLDT | | 4 - FCE. 2T FE04ESFFRIC2ALTFE D, 13919253RI  S.L.8X15K +C RESISTOR ARRAY
e BEY IN=wFiN—= & =)
ZIROEE . EES N -BRE %) 10 22575241 Sharp Key
o = N = 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) . _
SUSOBRSEDEOSLD | | o o)mh. BRErE588 . AEHRHRELRE LU, MFLENORBCRYE T, POITENTIOMETER, /K ) 2 — 4
LTFEL, WiEhEBBMOLET.
J3219103| 10KB H=15 ROTARY POT.
J3339102 90mm SLIDER POT.
CPU ===> CPU PCB ASSY(OR CPU BOARD ASSY)
CASING,/ 7 — 2 CAPACITOR, 1> 7 >4 —
7695406000 SILKSCREENED TOP CABINET ASSY 18519452 100nF/25V 2 CERAMIC COND.
13639179R1  100uF/ 25V ELECTRL.COND.-V
7695107000  SILKSCREENED BOTTOM CABINET ASSY
7695109000 BATTERY COVER (RED) 13639169501 47uF/ 25V ELECTRL.COND.-V
7695109000  VARNISHED SOCKET HOLDER 1363920650 10uF/ 50V ELECTAL.COND.-V
13639255R1  1uF/100V ELECTRL.COND.-V

22365708 CORD HOOK
22358155 SPACER 3M ART. SJ5012 (RUBBER FOOT)



AX-1 : July,1992

4 > & iy o s o < 10 7 V. e oy E 3
L [ i @ W & Gt C LI Eoa L - [ & & wer L o £ S?

A CONTROLS PCB ASS'Y(or CONTROLS BOARD)
ASSY 7695102000

View from component side

" CONTROLS PCB ASS'Y(or CONTROLS BOARD)

4 o - o ™\
sws swa sSwe sSw7 sSw2 sw18
. e B S e e R,
o O SIS o O o © o O—— o 0
1 s 3 ccae 17/32 SELECT
KO
o SW9 SW3 SW11 SW19 SW13
o e — —E— === === S5
ey el °° ° e ° e CONTROL PHNEL PCB
2 S o ccoo PATCH '
1
KA1
sSw10 SW4 Sw1e swa0 SW14 SW1S
e — - —E —_—E —=
o O o O o O 0 O o © ——O O——
#
i
‘ | 3 z ENTER PROG CHNG WRITE KBD MODE
|
K2
y Sw1 SIS sSw17 swa1 swes swae
: — — —_— —_— —_—lE —_—
. o0 © o O o O 0 O—— O O o O
4 8 MIDI PAR DATA ENTRY CHORUS REVERB
gji@*@" K3
g 1 1 1 1 1 1
5 D15 D16 D17 D18 D18 D20 Des
h 4 4 h 4 - h 4
-
2 2 2 2 2 2 2
L) \& ve v3 \&) S \4
| W N\,
sl CNA
KO 1
K1 2l e
. RGO K2 3] o
%%t%fg K3 410
[ —Y0 517
D10 Ds 011 D> De3 D28 Y1 51, 1
1 }ﬁﬂa 1 %ﬂﬂa 1 [%)V‘a 1 %ﬁﬁa 1 ARe 1 ?ﬁ/“e Y2 i IS o '
. red red red red red red Y3 81, c H
Y4 El =
! 1 5 s ccae 17,32 SELECT LQOW Y6 ol a
RG Xz 1o b
RGO 2|, Pt
RG1 3 a
. D1 D6 D12 D8 D24 D27 RG2 4]0 r
. 1 %f‘ﬁa_ 1 Eﬁ/‘ﬂa_ 1 %/‘/“a 1 [%/“/‘a 1 ARal 1 %/‘V‘a_ RG3 S, d
|8 red red red red red red CLO s o
N CLA
2 = o ccoo PATCH SELECT UPP cle 718 | o
RG2 CcL3 S |4
7 CL4 g? o
i CLE
S De D4 D13 D21 Des D28 " CcLz a2z ¢
1 [?)“)“a_ 1 aZak=18 1 Eﬁ/“e, 1 AR2| 1 E}‘ﬁa 1 E/V'a_
red red red red red red CONN_22X1
L 3 z ENTER PROG.CHNG WRITE KM LOWER
a RG3 i . :
D3 D3 D14 De2 031 nkcla)
& 1 P/V’a_ 1 ARl 1 [% ARl 1  Ra 1 ? Datar=lt 1 ARal
M%;% red red red red red red
f -
4 c 8 Cc MIDI PAR CDATA ENTRY |c  CHORUS |¢ KM UPPER |c REVERB |C
C C [ C L C
0 1 2 3 4 15 z
iﬂ?};&;
2 N\ /
. — - -- - J



July, 1992 AX-1

s

: e &
“ ) o

L
i
fn e}
[t
S

sl

i
E

i . ] 4
E i

%
i
L
G
5
¥

r
Bt
e
>
i
e
-
i
=

PITCH BENDER ASS'Y(or PITCH BENDER BOARD)

ASSY 7695103000
________________ .
D, s.‘_ @ 06

f@%&wﬁmu

J—

View from component side

- v - ™
. P |TC H B E N D E R P C B NOTE : Replacement"PITCH BENDER ASSY"include the following parts.
Refer to the "EXPLODED VIEW OF PITCH BENDER ASSY"(P.4)
i for details.
& IE © #i15H "PITCH BENDER ASSY"H PRt O &ank & H E ¥
VRH FE#1iZ"PITCH BENDER ASSY /R (P.HZ B L TT S\,
. I SwW3 SWE
5 SR RGO
% s RS ! J3339102 90mm SLIDER POT.
I N o NF=
'L CONN_3x7 820 START/STOP PATCH DOWN D2 s ‘ 22185229 RUBBER SENSOR
z E i e 22925256 CONTACT F/SENSOR
§ 3 R4 KO %‘ “ed |
- 5 |23 red K2178101 EXTENSION SPRING
N e " %V% | _S-A% pgq  CIRT/STOP K2148103 MODULATION BAR
v g 06 0 A ~EN1 K1188118 CONTACT HOLDER + SENSOR
?ﬁﬁé 820 TRANSPOSE PATCH UP ) DB)ﬂ}l KA1 g CO) K2168104 SPACER F/LED H=09 E/D 55
1 o s—ai°| & K2168107 HEX. SPACER F/LED H=8.8
- VRL YS S "
B Swa Sw7 TRANSPOSE Y7 6] ¢ = 13129753Rl EVQ-QVT 05G
LA | BEND o ﬁ RG2 52(43 g o U
VRH RG2 S ¢ =
o o OCT DOWN SUSTAIN , Yiana - EES _19 ° 9
St § CN3 10K K2 red VeH 12 | ° g
CONN_2X1 VRL 13
Y swa OCT DOWN DATA 14 | ¢ l
s ? ° 42 MOD ) % 5 RG3 ggBD g o N
r I VRL 1 ° |
N OCT UP . A DS/“/“E CONN_18X1
o ' VRH K3 red|
£ 7 D
Yose) A VRA ocT P |c
I 1 L
i E <A8 DATA D4 DB
- N ;f = = N\ /
L B R
g, 100K LINMONO Ys Y7
& VRL N\, /
RKOSL1M20100KB1F15AC \\ /
. - J




July, 1992

AX-1

22.89

N ZMWwn
o

e
ww o ¥ MW\B%@&W
SRR w@@wﬁin

08"y € e ey o
,_M S E

[ e—

¥ s vt

e

MW;( o Yy
ni@ﬁ e @w&?ﬁ

View from component side

Wﬂ% i w@WW v <,
e SEEE B e

pvae

d
d
g

|

oS

.y

e
wiﬁ&ﬂ&ﬁw umﬁwﬁﬁii .
e
mmﬁﬂm .
[ E——

i

ST ——

s,

pa 3

[ e |

WedBBH GRS
%@%ﬁ@% [

e

= 1

CUNTHC T FPLB

s,

Eh
o —

foy
—T

E- g e
.

SRS e o
e
s

L —

SenEen B
— -

111{=]

Tt

P
H

[ —

— X |

? —————

]

!

E oo
s B G

b
e |1
1 h
2 $£

22

&
%

S,

Lo

{7
.

e g

oo

?x%% %&m

i

el SR
-

J—

P

=
1
&w e Bt

T oo

P ——

T
ixéu;aﬁwﬁm [o= =
!

i

{ P - - R—
: wmmﬁ%% e
%‘ziﬁw&mﬁ@ e
T
; - m@%@
% P

S S—————

12716P

CPU PCB

CN1
AMP

AMPC1.2716P

¢
H
4

J—

{
:
i
#

CONTACT PCB ASS'Y w/RUBBER CONTACT(or CONTACT BOARD)

ASSY 7695104000
CONTACT PCB ASS'Y w/RUBBER CONTACT(or CONTACT BOARD)

- &y, o . . -
i \mﬁ 4w & G — " W P o
mﬁ?m i & ¢ L w 3 e Fe g J— iy, @ aﬁ Ry ey A% g EE
Ry @sgu% it Sl S St . - o " e ] w 9 g |
. LT S L e smm Hammen U ;




July,1992 AX-1

- [E]CPU PCB ASS'Y(or CPU BOARD)
JK2 a3
DOC N gy HEco«700130 o vBT 80374 vee
1 a8, FLE , c20 4 o2 3 4
E 1
3 SSSP12114R 2
PLTIRS3C
100mFC 100nF g DEZK ciz lv con L os s
F 16
n4001 |1 10001 T H0uF 4 v
1
BATTERY + B “J—V BZX79CSVE
TONN_2x1
1
1
CN4
CONN_22x1
CN3 —
CONN_15X1 (<] 1
: £ S1e| T
= o
KO L I ° K3 N ps o
K1 212 Y0 5]
Ke o1, c Y1 1o P
K3 ale o z, o f ]
Y5 5
S 21, N Y4 sle T !
60| ¢ T ° c
51 62| R o
5 =N o ° B
5 0| ° L °
CL 19 o E
RH 12 | o o N
VRL 137 2 P ° D
DRTA 14 | o A ° e
MOD 59 N ° ;
| BEND 16 |
BEND 16 | o Jh o
1 - o °
° c
p
1 < b d B
B
) h
4
C14
vee 400NFC
&l
y &
c N
£ R20 RGO
it = n 01 15e RGA RIS, R17
RWE 51 82 [ =62 w® 1
RW3 al2 04 M2 ~RA RG3
2115 05 45—
16 06 t— =RE =RER=RE3=
71z 0> MO R20=R21=R22=R23=100
= iCS
TDE2S06
M
! U
or X
J ’
- - - \ l}
( vee Y l
4 /
2 o\ /
3 _As N\
4 R/WN vee
5 zr 100NFC 1Ca oNd
M ki 5 TxD L} R1SE39124 AMPC12716P
CNS | ON-sP vee RXD - N o
AMPCA 2716P I g RO\ ELKTR391CA 48 1 ap1a TS 722 BRO 21 °° 12 ™1
PINY KD 1100 a8 PINg D S XIRON 2E7 D13 T14 52— YET 51°° 13 Ta
h PIN3 2109 las PIN4 ‘ 46 | po1e T3 52 vee HEl Sloo 212
PINS RW3 3 oo (14 Rw2 PING RAs 25| AD Tie [£2 381 gl oo 1213
! PINZ RW1 4 13 RWO PINS 10KX8  VCC ic3 vee AD10 T 3
pe SSHC1MESOFP 43 BRE & 1 T5
PING nc S5|eo 12 UX2 _ PINIO 4 Z2 | ADS i MK3 7| oo [10_T6
PIN14 MUX 1 =0 O UXO_ PINT2 @] SBTOIGOW _ ——22| FDB o K3 Z1o.0 10 T8
PIN13 PED Z ] oo M0 BTCK  PIN14 U 74505 741808 RAS 2 co |24_AD0 2 507 %01 rp> 2 oo
PINIS  _MOD 8] oo 8 PeS PIN1G 10K X8 E] pea [25 i 3 206351 Aos 3
T 5 Pce S5 hos = RA1 AD4 37| A0S 5 to keyboord pcb
PC3 10K X8 5 AD4 S
€ Ca [29 AD4 S ADY 36| aps
L1 7 FCe [40_ADS 7 ADE” 35| o2 2
cNZ SBTO460 = IC2F =] pca 41 5 =] AD1_ 34| oof 8 AMPC1 2720P
AMPC12716P 12 13 S BE5 42 _ADz E] ADG 33| and =] g;: L 1251 ?
PIN33 oo |6 __ADC  PIN34 / =T e 51 °° Ha—+s
PIN3S 0o 15 AD1 PIN36 74L505 A8 S8 | og ke \'—BRS"“Z"OO = =
PIN3Z 4 __ADI  PIN38 vee CeE pBO |12 MUXO A8 57| ng [\BRS 41 o,
PIN3S 003 TTADE  PIN4OD 10 I | vce BCSE0S Icen £oe 1 muxs [\MK6 "5 1, [16 T4
PIN1 oo MEAnz — PiN42 74LS05 pae [1Q MUX2 —XRESMINRON 26 | gy BRE B o, 15
PIN43 oo O PIN4 4 cs 74505 bos |9 nc N MKZ oo 5
PIN4S o0 [6] IRON PIN4B 100nFC ic2c PB4 g 39 \R—'/:“%',%—W vee EE? g oo 12 z
] PIN4 = B, 5] \MK8 S/
ez °° ° t e T vce Cs\ 61 95 BRE 0] o0 11 BRE
74508 !* 95 5 rWS 1
- i PB7 L2 >
i WWFIB AUF 16 =5 E
28 4 RA3 to keyboord pcb
LlovRL ] S
| 30 S 1SKX8
! 7 vce
i 27 MOoDA =]
CNB | 25 MODB 9 1
! AMPCA1 2716P f ! _ 2
! PIN1Z DATR 1 [ ., PIN1S ! 22 VRH )
PIN1S BEND & PIN2O |
PIN24 VRL 3|00 PIN22 veC vaT ! ‘/?" S
PIN23  __GND 4 PINZ4 Q15 i @4 15
PINPS —MODB 6] °2 PINEB . B8 }405 21 VvRL z
PIN27 MODA 6 oo PIN2S b1 ca o5 S
PIN2S 7160 |10 PIN30 ' 7 10UF 16 104 veL vVSS0S5
PIN3T EXTAL _ 8| ool S PIN32 ‘ » s e
L] i | —224 cko
b r L 41 ko 15KX8
R4 R13 N N XRES 8MHz
cNB 47K }47( oM
AMPCA 2716P v o co
PIN49  __GND S l1e_1xD PINSO 2opF 2opF
PING1 £ O[5 R/AWS. PINS2 [ NPO I’_g ot
PINS3 RS o [@a s\ PINS 4 o
PINSS VDD o[z k3 PINGE s
PINS7 A o [M2 T XRESS PINSS
PINGS BOP P INBO VRL 2epF
PINGA oMo~ A3 PINE2
PINE3 K2 o -8 K1 PING4 o




AX-1

IC DATA/ICT — 4

0 O 0 O O
o) 0 & O _
N = g S g g g w 5 8 8 9 Gate Array (Key Scan) PINNO{ NAME | 1/0O |PINNO|NAME | 1/0 [PINNO|NAME| 1/0 [PINNO|NAME | 1/0
g 209 Q Q 9 w0 2 2 k& SSC1000 (IC4 on CPU BOARD) 1 | BRe | 1 | 21 | Ti1 | 0 | a1 |Busw| 1 | &1 | Xc5 ] 1
T <2003 28583882358 - (152391 24) 2 MK8 I 22 | T12 o) 42 | Ap8 | WO 62 | XRES | |
o aa z 220000 >0 404 a0 a0 > 3 BR9 I 23 | 113 o) 43 | ADS | 1O 63 | BRO |
4 MK i 24 T14 [o] 44 AD10 /0 64 MKO 1
H H H H H H l:' H H H H H H l———' H H 64 41 5 BR10 | 25 T15 [¢] 45 AD11 (e} 65 BR1 |
e N ”H””I”HI”H“”H 6 MK10 | 26 XINT [e] 46 AD12 1/0 66 MK1 |
64 63 62 61 60 59 58 57 56 55 54 53 52 51 50 49 — 7 |voD | P | 27 |ves | P | 47 |ADI3]| Vo | 67 | BR2 | I
Paonca[ [ |1 48| T ]NC — 40 8 | 10| O | 28 |[XWR | | 48 | AD14| O | 68 | MK2 | |
o] [T roumo = e e e e | e e
_— — i | T3 ] 0 | 81 | xro | | 51 | X1 i 71 ] MK3 | 1
NC[ T3 46|_1 ] 1RQ — 12 | ves | P | s JVRR| P | 52 | vss | P | 72 | BRe | 1
YIRC — 13 T4 (0] 33 ADO 1/0 53. CKO [o] 73 MK4 |
NC[ T J4 45[ 1] XiRa e — 25 14 | T5 [ 34 | AD1 | /IO | 54 |HCKO| O 74 | BR5 | |
PB7/A1s [T 5 44 T ] NC HH”H“IH”H”l”H 15 | 16 | 0 | 85 | Ap2 | O | 55 | NMPX| I 75 | MK5 | I
; 16 | 77 | 0 | 3 | AD3 | WO | 56 | A7 ] 76 | TEST | |
PBe/A14[ |6 43| T _] RESET 1 ToPviEW 24 17 | 78 | 0 | 87 | Aba | W0 | 57 | A6 | 1 | 77 | BRe | 1
: 18 T9 [¢] 38 AD5 110 58 A9 i 78 MK6 |
PBs/A13 [ |7 42| _] PC7/AD7 19 { TI0 | © 39 | AD6 | 1O | 59 | ECK ] 79 | BR7 I
PBA/AL2 8 “ PCE/ADS 20 VSS P 40 AD7 110 60 VSS P 80 MK7 |
PB3AIT[ [ |9 40 T ] PCs/ADs
PB2/A10[ | |10 39| | | PC4/AD4
PBI/AO[ [ |11 38| | PC3/AD3
PBO/AS[ | |12 371 1 pc2/AD2
PEO/ANO [ | 13 36| ] PC1/AD1 3 to 8 Demultiplexer (IC7 on CPU BOARD) HEX O.C. Inverter
74HC138 (IC2 on CPU BOARD)
PE4/AN4 [ | 14 35 [ ] NC (15169550R1) ~ 74LS05P
PE1/ANT [ ] 15 34[ ] Pco/aDo U (15169334HO)
’ /]
PES/ANS [ | 16 33 ] XTAL A E—U— 161 Ve 1A[4] 14V
\_17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 | B IZ—L —115] YO 3 ce
ililils Joogodbt Dl el Ve
0L & i (L7 2y e
SRR F RN T a4 v Shd ol
J28t 2 3E g5 ot 5| Lo 5] il v
A Q b = 3Y[e] [0]4A
3 o Y7 [7] 10] Y5 g
I _ GND[7] (8] 4y
MASK CPU (IC3 on CPU BOARD) ano (8] Big
ZC 400431FU TOP VIEW
(K5258101) TOP VIEW
Reset IC (IC1 on CPU BOARD) "
BUFFER
M51953AL ) (IC5 on CPU BOARD) BUFFER
(15219183) TD62506P (IC6 on CPU BOARD)
(15199559Rl) TD62305AP
R (15199560Rl)
0;1 02 O3 O4 Os Os O7 Vec 0Oy O2 O3 O4 Os Os O7 com-Cc
[re] [15] [14][13] [12] [11] [10] [0 [16][15][1a] [1] [12] [11] [10] [o]
) % % % % % % %
LI LA [T
Iv 12 la la Is l6 |7 GND I1 12 1a la Is ls 17 SUB

10




